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Date Location Time Sampled Conducted By: Notes
Collected?


(Y/N)


10/20/11 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


01/27/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


01/30/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/01/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/03/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/06/12 Langegger Property Y


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/08/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/09/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/10/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/11/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/12/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/13/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


1400 GW, RK


5A2 completing surface casing, no visual
impact to surface water


930 DP, RK, AS


Initial F12E creek and pond baseline
walkover.


GW


1500


Begin Drilling 12-5D1, ponds frozen, no visual impact to surface water


GW


1300 GW


Drilling 12-5D1, ponds frozen, no visual impacts to surface water


1300


F12E Visual Observation Walks
Production Drilling Observations


October 20, 2011 through March 12, 2012


Production Drilling Observations


Drilling 12-5D1, ponds frozen, observed biofilm, no visual impacts to surface water


1200


Drilling 12-51A, no visual impacts to surface water


Drilling 12-5D1, ponds frozen, collected biofilm sample (WP #605), no visual impacts to surface 
water


950 GW


Finished 12-5D1, no visual impacts to surface water


1300


GW1320


1335 GW


GW


Start 12-51A drilling, biofilm dissipated, no visual impacts to surface water


1015 GW


Drilling 12-51A, no visual impacts to surface water


1444 GW


Drilling 12-51A, no visual impacts to surface water


GW


Drilling 12-51A, no visual impacts to surface water
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Date Location Time Sampled Conducted By: Notes
Collected?


(Y/N)


F12E Visual Observation Walks
Production Drilling Observations


October 20, 2011 through March 12, 2012


02/14/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/15/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/17/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/20/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/22/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/24/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/27/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


02/29/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


03/02/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


03/05/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


GW


Drilling 12-4D1, runoff, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, biofilm (WP#605, 622, 
& point next to Bracken fence), no visual impacts to surface water


643 MB


Drilling 12-4D1, 6 inch of new snow, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, no visual 
impacts to surface water


Drilling 12-4D1, runoff, ponds melting & clear, no visual impacts to surface water


GW


1430


646 MB


Drilling 12-5A2, no visual impacts to surface water


GW


1300


1230


Drilling 12-4D1, runoff, ponds melting & clear, biofilm (WP#611), no visual impacts to surface 
water


1444 GW


Drilling 12-4D1, warmer, runoff starting, ponds melting & clear, no visual impacts to surface 
water


Drilling 12-5A2, fresh snow, no visual impacts to surface water


GW


900


950 GW


Begin drilling 12-5A2, no visual impacts to surface water


1150 GW


Drilling 12-51A, creek had greater sediment in suspension (runoff),no visual impacts to surface 
water


1030 GW


Drilling 12-4A1, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, natural sheen still present 
(WP#605, 623, & point next to Bracken fence), no visual impacts to surface water
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Date Location Time Sampled Conducted By: Notes
Collected?


(Y/N)


F12E Visual Observation Walks
Production Drilling Observations


October 20, 2011 through March 12, 2012


03/07/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


03/09/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


03/12/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


GW = Garrett Waltsak (Rule) RK = Russ Knight (Rule) WP #605 (39.46296 / -107.62321)


SJ = Shad Johnson (Rule) DP = Dan Prokop (Encana) WP #622 (39.46402 / -107.62032)


MB = Megan Brown (Rule) AS = Aaron Stacy (Olsson Associates) WP #623 (39.46217 / -107.62278)


F12E Designated area includes:


1) The area of West Divide Creek which falls within Section 12, Twp 7S Range 92 W.  The northern boundary geographic coordinates are 39.469057 -107.617633, the southern boundary geographic


       coordinates are 39.461447 -107.624431


2) Three ponds located on the Langegger property and identified as follows; North Pond: 39.468075 -107.618814, Middle Pond: 39.464519 -107.620511, Upper Pond 39.463297 -107.619584


1350 GW


Drilling 12-4A1, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, no visual impacts to surface 
water


835 SJ


Drilling 12-4A1, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, no visual impacts to surface 
water


1530 GW


Drilling 12-4A1, aeration foam on creek, sediment in suspension, Most snow/ice melted, no 
visual impacts to surface water
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Date Location Time Sampled Conducted By: Notes
Collected?


(Y/N)


06/11/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/13/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/14/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/15/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/16/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/17/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/18/12 Langegger Property Y


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/19/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/20/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


825 SJ


Frac (5A1 finished, 3D1), No visual impact to surface water


1230 SJ


Frac (5A1), biofilm sampled (BTEX - below detection limit), No visual impact to 
surface water


830 SJ


Frac (5A1, 4A1), No visual impact to surface water


1400 MB


Frac (5A1), foam noted (natural), No visual impact to surface water


815 SJ


Frac (5A1), bio-film noted (WP 515),foam noted (natural)


940 SJ


Begin Frac (6A1, 6D1,3D2), No visual impact to surface water


1100 SM


Frac (5A2,5A1), mild foam noted (natural), No visual impact to surface water


950 SJ


Prior to Frac operations, creek is flowing 2-4 ft/sec, ~1.0 feet below bankfull 
stage, no visual impact to surface water


1120 SJ


Prior to Frac operations, creek is flowing 2-4 ft/sec, ~1.0 feet below bankfull 
stage, no visual impact to surface water


F12E Visual Observation Walks
Completions Observations


June 11 through June 27, 2012


Completions Observations
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Date Location Time Sampled Conducted By: Notes
Collected?


(Y/N)


F12E Visual Observation Walks
Completions Observations


June 11 through June 27, 2012


06/21/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/22/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/25/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


06/27/12 Langegger Property N


Thompson Property N


Staufer Property N


SM = Scotty Mann (Rule) WP #605 (39.46296 / -107.62321)


SJ = Shad Johnson (Rule) WP #622 (39.46402 / -107.62032)


MB = Megan Brown (Rule) WP #623 (39.46217 / -107.62278)


F12E Designated area includes:


1) The area of West Divide Creek which falls within Section 12, Twp 7S Range 92 W.  The northern boundary geographic coordinates are 39.469057 -107.617633, the southern boundary geographic


       coordinates are 39.461447 -107.624431


2) Three ponds located on the Langegger property and identified as follows; North Pond: 39.468075 -107.618814, Middle Pond: 39.464519 -107.620511, Upper Pond 39.463297 -107.619584


830 SJ


Frac completed, equipment moving off pad, No visual impact to surface water


830 SJ


Frac (Round robin rest of wells), No visual impact to surface water


930 SJ


Frac (6A1, 3D2, 6C1, 4D1, 5A2, 5D1), No visual impact to surface water


940 SJ


Frac (4A1, round robin rest of wells), No visual impact to surface water
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Biofilm (2/6/2012)


South Boundary


Upper Pond


Middle Pond


North Pond


Biofilm (6/18/2012)


North Boundary


F12E
Well Pad


DATE: 7/31/2012 FILE: \\EnCana\Figures\F12E\120731 F12E Creek Walk Figure 1.pdf FIGURE: 1


p
JG


F12E 
Creek Walk/Observation Map


0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.40.05
Miles


Legend
Observable Area


Private Property (no access granted)
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		F12E - Drilling Visual Observation Notes

		F12E - Completions Visual Observation Notes

		Figure 1 - 073012










12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970


Brett Middleton
Encana
2717 Co. Rd. 215
Parachute, CO 81635


Report Summary


Friday February 10, 2012


Report Number: L559140


Samples Received: 02/07/12


Client Project: 


Description: F12E Bio-Film


The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use.  If you have any
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.


Entire Report Reviewed By: ____________________________________


Jarred Willis , ESC Representative


Laboratory Certification Numbers
A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197,
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,
NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002,
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612,
MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1,
TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979


Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sciences.
Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.


This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences.
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970


REPORT OF ANALYSIS                                                                               
Brett Middleton                                                       February 10, 2012                  
Encana                                                                                                   
2717 Co. Rd. 215                                                                                         
Parachute, CO 81635                                                                                      


ESC Sample # :   L559140-01        
Date Received   :   February  07, 2012                                                                   
Description     :   F12E Bio-Film                                                                        


Site ID  :                         
Sample ID       :   WDC-BF-020612                                                                        


Project # :                        
Collected By    :   Waltsak                                                                              
Collection Date :   02/06/12 13:45                                                                      


Parameter                              Result     Det. Limit   Units    Method            Date     Dil.     


Benzene                               BDL        0.00050      mg/l    8021B           02/10/12   1        
Toluene                               BDL         0.0050      mg/l    8021B           02/10/12   1        
Ethylbenzene                          BDL        0.00050      mg/l    8021B           02/10/12   1        
Total Xylene                          BDL         0.0015      mg/l    8021B           02/10/12   1        


Surrogate Recovery(%)              
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)           95.1                   % Rec.   8021B           02/10/12   1        


BDL - Below Detection Limit                                                                              
Det. Limit -  Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)                                                          
Note:                                                                                                    
The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.                                     
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.              
.                                                                                                        
Reported: 02/10/12 16:38 Printed: 02/10/12 16:38                                                         
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Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed
02/10/12 at 16:38:56


TSR Signing Reports: 358
R5 - Desired TAT


Be sure sub lab uses CLIENT SAMPLE ID on thier reports, not ESC sample ID. Try not to report
benzene BDL above a 250x dilution. ONLY log water samples under this account. Soils under
ENCANACO.


Sample: L559140-01 Account: ENCRCO Received: 02/07/12 09:00 Due Date: 02/14/12 00:00 RPT Date: 02/10/12 16:38 


Received 8/2/2012 Rifle COGCC



Spryorol

Typewritten Text



Spryorol

Typewritten Text







12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970
Encana                                  
Brett Middleton                                 
2717 Co. Rd. 215                                    Quality Assurance Report


Level II
Parachute, CO 81635                                                                                      February 10, 2012


L559140


Laboratory Blank
Analyte                                 Result          Units        % Rec            Limit            Batch    Date Analyzed  


Benzene                                 < .0005         mg/l                                           WG577788 02/09/12 21:43 
Ethylbenzene                            < .0005         mg/l                                           WG577788 02/09/12 21:43 
Toluene                                 < .005          mg/l                                           WG577788 02/09/12 21:43 
Total Xylene                            < .0015         mg/l                                           WG577788 02/09/12 21:43 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                             % Rec.        94.99           55-122           WG577788 02/09/12 21:43 


Laboratory Control Sample
Analyte                                 Units       Known Val          Result         % Rec            Limit          Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l        .05              0.0466           93.2             79-114         WG577788 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l        .05              0.0492           98.5             80-116         WG577788 
Toluene                                 mg/l        .05              0.0465           93.0             79-112         WG577788 
Total Xylene                            mg/l        .15              0.152            101.             84-118         WG577788 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                                            96.01           55-122         WG577788 


Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Analyte                                 Units  Result     Ref        %Rec           Limit        RPD         Limit    Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l   0.0487     0.0466     97.0           79-114       4.44        20       WG577788 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l   0.0525     0.0492     105.           80-116       6.49        20       WG577788 
Toluene                                 mg/l   0.0493     0.0465     98.0           79-112       5.88        20       WG577788 
Total Xylene                            mg/l   0.162      0.152      108.           84-118       6.40        20       WG577788 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                           99.14         55-122                            WG577788 


Matrix Spike
Analyte                                 Units    MS Res    Ref Res    TV     % Rec        Limit        Ref Samp       Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l     0.0498    0         .05     99.6         35-147       L559132-18     WG577788 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l     0.0527    0         .05     105.         39-141       L559132-18     WG577788 
Toluene                                 mg/l     0.0496    0         .05     99.1         35-148       L559132-18     WG577788 
Total Xylene                            mg/l     0.161     0         .15     107.         33-151       L559132-18     WG577788 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                                   95.59       55-122                      WG577788 


Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte                                 Units  MSD      Ref      %Rec        Limit       RPD     Limit Ref Samp       Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l   0.0497   0.0498   99.4        35-147      0.190   20    L559132-18     WG577788 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l   0.0525   0.0527   105.        39-141      0.370   20    L559132-18     WG577788 
Toluene                                 mg/l   0.0498   0.0496   99.6        35-148      0.440   20    L559132-18     WG577788 
Total Xylene                            mg/l   0.161    0.161    107.        33-151      0.150   20    L559132-18     WG577788 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                       95.90      55-122                                   WG577788 


Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference


WG577788: R2031832: L559140-01


* * Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970
Encana                                  
Brett Middleton                                 
2717 Co. Rd. 215                                    Quality Assurance Report


Level II
Parachute, CO 81635                                                                                      February 10, 2012


L559140


The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality
control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods.  The quality control
samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis.  If a target parameter is outside
the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the
appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.


Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the
entire analytic process.  The method blank results indicate if
any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling,
digestion or extraction process, and analysis.  Concentrations of
target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are
qualified with the "B" qualifier.


Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration
that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis
process.  The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the
theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits
indicating that the analytic process is "in control".  If a
target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory
control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is
flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.


Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate  - is two aliquots of an
environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of
target analytes.  The percent recovery of the target analytes
also has statistical control limits.  If any recoveries that are
outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected
for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with
either a "J5" or a "J6".  The relative percent difference (%RPD)
between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate
recoveries is all calculated.  If the RPD is above the method
limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970


Brett Middleton
Encana
2717 Co. Rd. 215
Parachute, CO 81635


Report Summary


Thursday June 21, 2012


Report Number: L581085


Samples Received: 06/19/12


Client Project: F12 CREEK WALKS


Description: F12E Bio Film


The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use.  If you have any
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.


Entire Report Reviewed By: ____________________________________


T. Alan Harvill , ESC Representative


Laboratory Certification Numbers
A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - 01157CA, CT - PH-0197,
FL - E87487, GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016,
NC - ENV375/DW21704/BIO041, ND - R-140. NJ - TN002, NJ NELAP - TN002,
SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 460132, WV - 233, AZ - 0612,
MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TN000032011-1,
TX - T104704245-11-3, OK - 9915, PA - 68-02979


Accreditation is only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sciences.
Note: The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 is not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP.


This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences.
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC is performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures: 060302, 060303, and 060304.
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970


REPORT OF ANALYSIS                                                                               
Brett Middleton                                                       June 21, 2012                      
Encana                                                                                                   
2717 Co. Rd. 215                                                                                         
Parachute, CO 81635                                                                                      


ESC Sample # :   L581085-01        
Date Received   :   June      19, 2012                                                                   
Description     :   F12E Bio Film                                                                        


Site ID  :   F12E                  
Sample ID       :   F12E-WDC-MOI-061812                                                                  


Project # :   F12 CREEK WALKS      
Collected By    :   SJ                                                                                   
Collection Date :   06/18/12 13:00                                                                      


Parameter                              Result     Det. Limit   Units    Method            Date     Dil.     


Benzene                               BDL        0.00050      mg/l    8021B           06/20/12   1        
Toluene                               BDL         0.0050      mg/l    8021B           06/20/12   1        
Ethylbenzene                          BDL        0.00050      mg/l    8021B           06/20/12   1        
Total Xylene                          BDL         0.0015      mg/l    8021B           06/20/12   1        


Surrogate Recovery(%)              
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)           104.                   % Rec.   8021B           06/20/12   1        


BDL - Below Detection Limit                                                                              
Det. Limit -  Practical Quantitation Limit(PQL)                                                          
Note:                                                                                                    
The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted.                                     
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC.              
.                                                                                                        
Reported: 06/21/12 11:45 Printed: 06/21/12 11:45                                                         
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Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed
06/21/12 at 11:45:52


TSR Signing Reports: 358
R4 - Rush: Three Day


Be sure sub lab uses CLIENT SAMPLE ID & not ESC sample ID. Try not to report benzene BDL above
250x dilution. Water samples ONLY under this account. Soils under ENCANACO. Log PAHs as PAHSIM.


Sample: L581085-01 Account: ENCRCO Received: 06/19/12 09:00 Due Date: 06/22/12 00:00 RPT Date: 06/21/12 11:45 
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12065 Lebanon Rd.
Mt. Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859
Fax (615) 758-5859


Tax I.D. 62-0814289


Est. 1970
Encana                                  
Brett Middleton                                 
2717 Co. Rd. 215                                    Quality Assurance Report


Level II
Parachute, CO 81635                                                                                          June 21, 2012


L581085


Laboratory Blank
Analyte                                 Result          Units        % Rec            Limit            Batch    Date Analyzed  


Benzene                                 < .0005         mg/l                                           WG598828 06/20/12 16:09 
Ethylbenzene                            < .0005         mg/l                                           WG598828 06/20/12 16:09 
Toluene                                 < .005          mg/l                                           WG598828 06/20/12 16:09 
Total Xylene                            < .0015         mg/l                                           WG598828 06/20/12 16:09 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                             % Rec.       103.2            55-122           WG598828 06/20/12 16:09 


Laboratory Control Sample
Analyte                                 Units       Known Val          Result         % Rec            Limit          Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l        .05              0.0454           90.7             79-114         WG598828 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l        .05              0.0477           95.5             80-116         WG598828 
Toluene                                 mg/l        .05              0.0463           92.7             79-112         WG598828 
Total Xylene                            mg/l        .15              0.139            92.5             84-118         WG598828 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                                           102.1            55-122         WG598828 


Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Analyte                                 Units  Result     Ref        %Rec           Limit        RPD         Limit    Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l   0.0472     0.0454     94.0           79-114       4.03        20       WG598828 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l   0.0491     0.0477     98.0           80-116       2.74        20       WG598828 
Toluene                                 mg/l   0.0475     0.0463     95.0           79-112       2.56        20       WG598828 
Total Xylene                            mg/l   0.143      0.139      95.0           84-118       2.70        20       WG598828 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                          102.3          55-122                            WG598828 


Matrix Spike
Analyte                                 Units    MS Res    Ref Res    TV     % Rec        Limit        Ref Samp       Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l     0.0447    0         .05     89.3         35-147       L581090-04     WG598828 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l     0.0484    0         .05     96.7         39-141       L581090-04     WG598828 
Toluene                                 mg/l     0.0470    0         .05     93.9         35-148       L581090-04     WG598828 
Total Xylene                            mg/l     0.142     0         .15     94.8         33-151       L581090-04     WG598828 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                                  102.4        55-122                      WG598828 


Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte                                 Units  MSD      Ref      %Rec        Limit       RPD     Limit Ref Samp       Batch    


Benzene                                 mg/l   0.0447   0.0447   89.4        35-147      0.0400  20    L581090-04     WG598828 
Ethylbenzene                            mg/l   0.0470   0.0484   93.9        39-141      2.91    20    L581090-04     WG598828 
Toluene                                 mg/l   0.0455   0.0470   91.0        35-148      3.17    20    L581090-04     WG598828 
Total Xylene                            mg/l   0.137    0.142    91.3        33-151      3.75    20    L581090-04     WG598828 
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(PID)                                      102.8       55-122                                   WG598828 


Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross reference


WG598828: R2220533: L581085-01


* * Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values.
* Performance of this Analyte is outside of established criteria.
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers.'
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L581085


The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality
control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods.  The quality control
samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis.  If a target parameter is outside
the method limits, every sample that is effected is flagged with the
appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report.


Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the
entire analytic process.  The method blank results indicate if
any possible contamination exposure during the sample handling,
digestion or extraction process, and analysis.  Concentrations of
target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are
qualified with the "B" qualifier.


Laboratory Control Sample - is a sample of known concentration
that is carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis
process.  The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the
theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits
indicating that the analytic process is "in control".  If a
target analyte is outside the control limits for the laboratory
control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is
flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples.


Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate  - is two aliquots of an
environmental sample that is spiked with known concentrations of
target analytes.  The percent recovery of the target analytes
also has statistical control limits.  If any recoveries that are
outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected
for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis is flagged with
either a "J5" or a "J6".  The relative percent difference (%RPD)
between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate
recoveries is all calculated.  If the RPD is above the method
limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier.
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